
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

Planning 
Committee 
 
 
 

Wed 10 Jun 
2015 
7.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 
 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents. Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

 Automatic right to attend 
all formal Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

 Automatic right to inspect 
agendas and public 
reports at least five days 
before the date of the 
meeting. 

 Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees  

(or summaries of 
business undertaken in 
private) for up to six years 
following a meeting. 

 Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

 Access, on request, to the 
background papers on 
which reports are based 
for a period of up to four 
years from the date of the 
meeting. 

 Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

A reasonable number of 
copies of agendas and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public must 
be made available to the 
public attending meetings of 
the Council and its, 
Committees etc. 

 Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

 Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

 In addition, the public now 
has a right to be present 
when the Council 
determines “Key Decisions” 
unless the business
[...]
 
Interests or Other Disclosable Interests they may have in 
items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of those 
interests. 
  

3. Confirmation of Minutes  
To confirm, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting of 
the Planning Committee held on 29th April 2015.  
 
(Minutes attached) 
  

(Pages 1 - 8)  

4. Update Reports  
To note Update Reports (if any) for the Planning Applications 
to be considered at the meeting (circulated prior to the 
commencement of the meeting). 
  

5. Application 2015/042/FUL 
- Land off Dixon Close, 
Enfield, Redditch, 
Worcestershire  

To consider a Planning Application for 35 no. 2, 3 and four 
bedroom houses, 6 no. 1 bedroom apartments, 2 no. 2 
bedroom maisonettes and 1 no. 2 bedroom bungalow 
(substitution of some house types approved under 
Application 2013.289/FUL) 
 
Applicant:  Mr Nick Laight  
 
(Report attached – Site Plan under separate cover) 
 
(Abbey Ward)  
 
 
 

(Pages 9 - 24)  

Ruth Bamford, Head of 
Planning and Regeneration 



 

 

PLANNING 
Committee  

 

 

10th June 2015  
 

6. Application 2015/071/S73 
- 12 the Square, 
Feckenham, Redditch, 
Worcestershire B96 6HR  

To consider a Variation of Condition 4 of Planning Approval 
2008/184/FUL: Drawing number 1428/100A and removal of 
Condition 6 of Planning Approval 2008/184/FUL, to allow 
insertion of windows to rear elevation of property.  
 
Applicant:  Ms Pauline Luget-Owen  
 
(Report attached – Site Plan under separate cover)  
 
(Astwood Bank & Feckenham Ward)  

(Pages 25 - 28)  

Ruth Bamford, Head of 
Planning and Regeneration 

7. Application 2015/085/FUL 
- 17 Howard Road, Park 
Farm, Redditch, 
Worcestershire B98 7SE  

To consider a Planning Application for 1 no. Builder’s 
Merchants, for display, sale, storage of building, timber and 
plumbing supplies, plant and tool hire, including outside 
display and storage, access and associated works.  
 
Applicant:  Travis Perkins (Properties) Limited 
 
Report attached – Site Plan under separate cover) 
 
(Greenlands Ward)  

(Pages 29 - 34)  

Ruth Bamford, Head of 
Planning and Regeneration 

8. Application 
2015/093/COU - 73 
Feckenham Road, 
Astwood Bank, Redditch, 
Worcestershire B96 6DE  

To consider a Planning Application for a change of use of 
garage to dog grooming salon.  
 
Applicant:  Mrs Karagh Crane  
 
(Report attached – Site Plan under separate cover)  
 
(Astwood Bank & Feckenham Ward)  

(Pages 35 - 38)  

Ruth Bamford, Head of 
Planning and Regeneration 

9. Application 2015/123/FUL 
- 10 Market Place, Town 
Centre, Redditch, 
Worcestershire B98 8AD  

To consider a Planning Application for change of use of 
basement, ground floor and first floor to A3 (Restaurant) with 
A5 provision and conversion of second and third floors to 
residential accommodation.  
 
Applicant:  Mrs Sian Bowen  
 
(Report attached – Site Plan under separate cover)  
 
(Abbey Ward)  

(Pages 39 - 42)  

Ruth Bamford, Head of 
Planning and Regeneration 



 

 

PLANNING 
Committee  

 

 

10th June 2015  
 

10. Exclusion of the Public  During the course of the meeting it may be necessary, in the 
opinion of the Chief Executive, to consider excluding the 
public from the meeting on the grounds that exempt 
information is likely to be divulged. It may be necessary, 
therefore, to move the following resolution: 

 
“that, under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following matter(s) on 
the grounds that it/they involve(s) the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in the relevant 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the said Act, 
as amended. 
 
These paragraphs are as follows: 

subject to the “public interest” test, information relating 
to: 
 
Para 1 - any individual; 

Para 2 - the identity of any individual; 

Para 3 - financial or business affairs; 

Para 4 - labour relations matters; 

Para 5 - legal professional privilege; 

Para 6 - a notice, order or direction; 

Para 7 - the prevention, investigation or 
prosecution of crime; 

 
may need to be considered as “exempt”. 

  

11. Confidential Matters (if 
any)  

To deal with any exceptional matters necessary to consider 
after the exclusion of the public (none notified to date.) 
  

  

 
 





 

 
 

 

Planning 

Committee 

  

 

29th April 2015 

 

 

 Chair 
 

1 

 

MINUTES Present: 

 
 Councillor Andrew Fry (Chair), Councillor Alan Mason (Vice-Chair) and 

Councillors Roger Bennett, Bill Hartnett, Wanda King, Yvonne Smith, 
David Thain and Nina Wood-Ford 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Steve Edden, Clare Flanagan, Stacey Green, Sarah Hazlewood and 
Ailith Rutt 
 

 Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Jan Smyth 
 

 
91. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Joe 
Baker and Andrew Brazier. 
 

92. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors Bill Hartnett and David Thain declared Interests in 
Agenda Item 6 (Planning Application 2015/042/FUL – Land off 
Dixon Close, Enfield, Redditch) as detailed in Minute 96 below.  
 

93. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
8th April 2015 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by 
the Chair.  
 

94. APPLICATION 2014/157/FUL – LAND OPPOSITE TAN HOUSE 
FARM, OFF STUDLEY ROAD, PARK FARM, REDDITCH  
 
Erection of 10 residential dwellings consisting of 4 x 2 bedroom, 3 x 
3 bedroom and 3 x 4 bedroom units. 
 
Applicant:  Mr Carl Lovell 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 
 

29th April 2015 

 

RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the Conditions and Informatives set out on pages 13 to 18 of 
the main agenda report and the following additional 
Informative: 
 
“6) The Applicant is requested to note the Consultee 

comments in relation
[...]
an detailing 
where on site any materials shall be stored and where 
site operatives shall park off road during construction. 
Once these details are agreed you shall comply with 
them during the lifetime of the construction process.  

 
Reason: To make sure the living conditions of the residents 
living near to the site are not harmed as a result of the works in 
order to comply with Policy B(BE).13 of the Borough of 
Redditch Local Plan Number 3. The condition is required to be 
pre commencement as the matter needs to be agreed before 
any workers are present on site in order to alleviate any on 
street parking issues.” 

 
2) LISTED BUILDING CONSENT APPLICATION 

2014299/LBC  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Listed Building Consent be GRANTED, subject 
to the Conditions set out on pages 24 and 25 of the main 
Agenda report.  
 
(Appropriate Condition(s), requiring the Applicant to agree a site 
operative plan for the construction period prior to commencement of 
the development, was agreed by the Committee as detailed in 
Resolution 1 above.)  
 

96. APPLICATION 2015/042/FUL – LAND OFF DIXON CLOSE, 
ENFIELD, REDDITCH  
 
35 no. 2. 3 and 4 bedroom houses, 6 no. 1 bedroom apartments, 2 
no. 2 bedroom maisonettes and 1 no. 2 bedroom bungalow 
(substitution of some house types approved under Planning 
Permission 2013/289/FUL) 
 
Applicant:  Mr Nick Laight 
 
Mr Josh Lorento, objecting and Mr Nick Laight, the Applicant, 
addressed the Committee under the Council’s public speaking 
rules. 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 
 

29th April 2015 

 

RESOLVED that  
 
the matter be DEFERRED to the next meeting of the Committee 
for Officers to have further discussions with the Applicant in 
respect of the proposed affordable / social housing elements 
of the proposal. 
 
(The Committee received various updates in relation to: an error in 
the description of the proposal, now correctly detailed in the 
description above; two late letters of representation; comments from 
the Council’s Arboricultural Officer; and detailed emergency access 
plan received from the Applicant, all as detailed in the published 
Update Report, copies of which were provided to Committee 
Members and the public gallery prior to commencement of the 
meeting.  
 
Further to noting additional information provided by the Applicant 
during the public speaking process, Members expressed concerns 
that the Applicant’s stated proposals for the development in terms 
of the affordable/social housing elements of the scheme, did not 
reflect the information provided in the Officers report in respect of 
percentages.   
 
On receiving advise from Planning and Legal Officers on the 
information provided verbally by the Applicant, Members were of 
the view that the matter should be deferred to allow Officers to have 
further discussions with the Applicant to clarify the position in regard 
to their proposals for the affordable / social housing development on 
the site, and bring it back to the next meeting of the Committee for 
consideration again.)  
 
(During consideration of this matter, and following the disclosure by 
the Applicant that Accord Housing was involved in the social 
housing elements of the scheme, Councillor Bill Hartnett declared 
an interest in the item in view of his role on the Board of  Accord 
Housing. Councillor Hartnett immediately withdrew from the 
Meeting and took no further part in any discussions nor voted on 
the matter. 
 
Councillor David Thain, in view of his role as a Council 
representative on Redditch Co-operative Homes, a subsidiary 
Company of Accord Housing,   also declared an interest and 
withdrew from the meeting and took no further part in any 
discussions nor voted on the matter.) 
 
 
 

Page 4 Agenda Item 3



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 
 

29th April 2015 

 

97. APPLICATION 2015/073/S73 – UNIT 9 MATCHBOROUGH 
CENTRE, MATCHBOROU
[...]
 
3) Severn Trent Water advises that there is a public sewer 

located close to the application site.  Public sewers have 
statutory protection and may not be built close to, directly 
over or be diverted without consent.  You are advised to 
contact Severn Trent Water to discuss your proposals.  
Severn Trent will seek to assist you obtaining a solution 
which protects both the public sewer and the building.  
Please note, when submitting a Building Regulations 
application, the Building Control Officer is required to 
check the sewer maps supplied by Severn Trent and advise 
them of any proposal located over or within 3 metres of a 
public sewer.  In many cases under the provision of 
building Regulations 2000 Part H4, Severn Trent can direct 
the Building Control Officer to refuse building regulations 
approval.  If you require any further information, please 
contact Rhiannon Thomas on 01902 793883. 

 
(The Committee noted updates from Severn Trent Water, who had 
no objections subject to additional conditions and informative, as 
detailed in the Resolution above, and Worcestershire Regulatory 
Services (Noise), all detailed in the published Update Report, 
copies of which were provided to Committee Members and the 
public gallery prior to commencement of the meeting.) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.02 pm 
 

............................................... 
            CHAIR  

Page 7 Agenda Item 3





 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 10th June 2015
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Planning Application  2015/042/FUL 
 

35no. 2,3 and 4 bed houses, 8no. 1 bed apartments and 1no. 2 bed bungalow 
(substitution of some house types approved under 2013/289/FUL) 
 
Land Off, Dixon Close, Enfield, Redditch, Worcestershire. 
 
Applicant: Mr Nick Laight 
Expiry Date: 5th June 2015 
Ward: ABBEY 

 
(see ad
[...]

in order to improve and enhance play at Forge Mill and sports provision at the Abbey 

Page 16 Agenda Item 5



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 10th June 2015
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Stadium. It is noted that an equipped child's play area exists approximately 300 metres 
due north of the site which was provided as part of the existing Dixon Close development. 
Private amenity space for all of the houses would be in compliance with the Councils 
adopted SPG 'Encouraging Good Design' and as such, officers are satisfied that the 
scheme could not be regarded as an over-development of the site. Environmental Health 
has examined the proposals and has raised no objection subject to the introduction of an 
acoustic fence to protect residents from noise associated with the use of the adjacent 
railway line. 
  
Planning obligations 
 
The size of the proposed development is above the policy threshold for requiring 
contributions which should be sought via a planning obligation which in this case would 
cover: 
 

 A contribution towards play areas at Forge Mill and sports provision at Abbey 
Stadium, due to increased demand/requirements from future residents, is required 
in compliance with the SPD. 

 A contribution to refuse and re-cycling bins for the new development in accordance 
with Policy WCS.17 of the adopted Worcestershire waste Core Strategy. 

 A contribution towards County education facilities. The County have confirmed that 
there is a need in this area to take contributions towards Holyoakes Field First 
School. 

 The provision of 13 units on the site to be restricted to affordable housing in 
perpetuity. 

 
At the time of writing, the planning obligation is in draft form. 
 
Conclusion 
 
Officers consider that this detailed application is wholly acceptable having regards to the 
sites constraints and all other material considerations. It is evident that this application is 
very similar to that previously approved under 2013/2589/FUL with changes relating to 
house type substitutions only. The proposal would continue to meet some of the 
demonstrated housing need in the Borough. The proposal is considered to comply with 
the planning policy framework and is unlikely to cause harm to amenity or safety. Subject 
to satisfactory completion of the planning obligation, this application can be 
recommended for approval.     
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
That having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, authority be delegated to the head of Planning and Regeneration to 
GRANT planning permission subject to:- 
 
 

Page 17 Agenda Item 5



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 10th June 2015
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

a)  The satisfactory completion of a S106 planning obligation ensuring that: 
 

 Contributions are paid to the Borough Council in respect to off-site open space, 
pitches and equipped play in accordance with the Councils adopted SPD 

 Contributions are paid to the Borough Council towards the provision of wheelie 
bins for new development 

 Contributions are paid to the County Council towards County education facilities in 
accordance with the Councils adopted SPD 

 13 units on the site are restricted to affordable housing in perpetuity 

 
and 
 
b)  Conditions and informatives as summarised below: 
 
 
Conditions:    
 
 
 1) The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the 

expiration of three years beginning with the date of the grant of this permission. 
  

Reason :- In accordance with the requirements of Section 91(1) of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
 2) Prior to the commencemen
[...]
 relation to dealing with this planning 
application through discussion. 

 
 
Procedural matters 
  
This application is reported to Planning Committee for determination because the 
application is for major development, requires a S106 Agreement and more than two 
objections have been received. 
 

Page 23 Agenda Item 5





REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 10th June 2015
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Planning Application  2015/071/S73 
 

Variation of Condition 4 (application reference 2008/184/FUL) : Drawing number 
1428/100A and removal of Condition 6 of (planning reference 2008/184/FUL) to 
allow insertion of windows to rear elevation of property 
 
12 The Square, Feckenham, Nr Redditch 
 
Applicant: 

  
Ms Pauline Luget Owen 

Expiry Date: 8th April 2015 
Ward: ASTWOOD BANK AND FECKENHAM 

 
(see additional papers for Site Plan) 
 

The author of this report is Steven Edden, Planning Officer (DM), who can be contacted 
on Tel: 01527 548474 Email: steve.edden@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk for more 
information. 
 
Site Description 
12 The Square is a small two storey cottage situated at the end of a terrace of cottages to 
the northern side of The Square, Feckenham. The Church of St. John the Baptist lies 
approximately 60 metres to the north, with the High Street, 50 metres to the east. The 
rear of the property backs directly onto a rear garden serving the property, 14 The 
Square. 
 
Proposal Description 
This application is for the variation of Condition 4 (application reference 2008/184/FUL) 
and for the removal of Condition 6 (application reference 2008/184/FUL) which would 
allow the insertion of windows to the rear elevation of 12 The Square. The submitted 
plans show that one window would be formed at first floor level and one would be formed 
at ground floor level. The two windows proposed would be inserted in the two
[...]
 allowing the 
variation of Condition 4 and the removal of Condition 6 from application reference 
2008/184/FUL. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
That having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following 
conditions:  
 
 
 1) The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the 

expiration of three years beginning with the date of the grant of this permission. 
 

Reason :- In accordance with the requirements of Section 91(1) of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
 
 2) The development hereby approved shall be implemented in accordance with the 

following plans: 
  
 Drawing number JHA 09.02.2015: proposed plans, section, elevations 
  
 Reason: To accurately define the permission for the avoidance of doubt and to 

ensure that the development is satisfactory in appearance in order to safeguard 
the visual amenities of the area in accordance with Policy B(BE).13 of the Borough 
of Redditch Local Plan No.3 

   
Informatives 
 
 
1) Proactive engagement by the local planning authority was not necessary in this case 

as the proposed development was considered acceptable as initially submitted. 
 
Procedural Matters 
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee because two objections 
have been received. 

Page 28 Agenda Item 6



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 10th June 2015
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

Planning Application  2015/085/FUL 
 

Erection of 1no. builders' merchants for display, sale, storage of building, timber 
and plumbing supplies, plant and tool hire including outside display and storage; 
access and associated works 
 
17 Howard Road, Park Farm, Redditch, Worcestershire, B98 7SE 
 
Applicant:  Travis Perkins 
[...]
 required of planning to guide development to 
sustainable locations, are of the view that the proposal would represent sustainable 
development and be unlikely to cause significant harm to amenity and therefore should 
be granted. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
That having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following 
conditions:  
 

1.  The proposal must be started within 3 years from the date of this notice. 
 
Reason: To comply with National Legislation. 
 

2.  The proposal shall be carried out as shown on the plans, schedules and other 
documents listed below: 

 
Location Plan  
 
Reason: To make sure the development is carried out exactly as shown on the 
plans, to ensure that it relates to the area in which it is being built and protects how 
that area looks, in order to comply with Policy B (BE).13 of the Borough of 
Redditch Local Plan Number 3. 

   

Page 37 Agenda Item 8



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 10th June 2015
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

3. The use of the garage building as a dog grooming salon shall be used by the 
occupier of 73 Feckenham Road only and not severed from this dwelling and/or 
operated as a separate planning unit without the prior consent of the local planning 
authority. 
 
Reason: To ensure that any further development on the site is brought under 
planning control to make sure that character and appearance of the area is 
protected and in the interests of highway safety in accordance with Policy 
B(BE).13 of the Redditch Borough Local Plan Number 3. 
 

4. A maximum number of three clients shall be able to visit the site in any one day.  
 

Reason: To make sure that the living conditions of existing and future neighbours 
are not harmed by the development and in the interests of highway safety in 
accordance withPolicy B(BE).13 of the Borough of Redditch Local Plan Number 3. 

 
5. The dog grooming business shall operate between the hours of 9am and 6pm 

Monday to Saturday only. There shall be no working on Sundays or Bank or Public 
Holidays.  
 
Reason: To make sure that the living conditions of existing and future neighbours 
are not harmed by the development, in order to comply with Policy B(BE).13 of the 
Borough of Redditch Local Plan Number 3. 

   
 
 
 
Procedural matters  
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee because two (or more) 
objections have been received.  
 
 

 

Page 38 Agenda Item 8



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

Planning Application  2015/123/FUL 
 

Change of use of basement, ground floor and first floor  to A3 (Restaurant ) with A5 
provision and convert second and third floors to residential accommodation 
 
10 Market Place, Town Centre, Redditch, Worcestershire, B98 8AD 
 
Applicant: 

  
Mrs Sian Bowen 

Expiry Date: 17th June 2015 
Ward: ABBEY 

 
(see additional papers for Site Plan) 
 

The author of this report is Nina Chana, Planning Officer (DM), who can be contacted on 
Tel: 01527 548241 Email: nina.chana@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk for more 
information. 
 
Site Description 
 
10 Market Place has three storeys and also benefits from a basement area. Browning's 
Solicitors were the last occupiers of the premises,  and they occupied the ground and the 
first floors. The second and third floor were in residential use, however, are currently 
unoccupied. 
 
Bar Fever lies to the west of the application site and to the west is a building occupied by 
the British Heart Foundation. The building faces St Stephens Church. 
 
Proposal Description 
 
The proposal is for the change of use from offices to A3/A5 and residential: 
 
- the basement for a
[...]
: To comply with National Legislation 
 
2) The proposal shall be carried out as shown on the plans, schedules and other 

documents listed below; 
  
 Drawing Numbers: 1368.2,   1368.3,   1368.4,   1368.5 

Page 41 Agenda Item 9



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

  
 Reason:  To make sure the development is carried out exactly as shown on the 

plans, to ensure that it relates to the area in which it is being built and protects how 
that area looks, in order to comply with Policy B (BE).13 of the Borough of 
Redditch Local Plan Number 3  

 
Informatives 
 
1) Proactive engagement by the local planning authority was not necessary in this 

case as the proposed development was considered acceptable as initially 
submitted. 

 
 

Procedural matters  
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee because the application is 
for a Change of Use to A5 as such,  the application falls outside the scheme of delegation 
to Officers. 
 

 
 

 

Page 42 Agenda Item 9


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of Minutes
	5 Application 2015/042/FUL - Land off Dixon Close, Enfield, Redditch, Worcestershire
	6 Application 2015/071/S73 - 12 the Square, Feckenham, Redditch, Worcestershire B96 6HR
	7 Application 2015/085/FUL - 17 Howard Road, Park Farm, Redditch, Worcestershire B98 7SE
	8 Application 2015/093/COU - 73 Feckenham Road, Astwood Bank, Redditch, Worcestershire B96 6DE
	9 Application 2015/123/FUL - 10 Market Place, Town Centre, Redditch, Worcestershire B98 8AD



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

Planning 

Committee 

  

 

10th June 2015 

 

 

 Chair 
 

1 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  

Councillor Andrew Fry (Chair), Councillor Yvonne Smith (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Joe Baker, Roger Bennett, Michael Chalk, Matthew Dormer, 

Wanda King, David Thain and Nina Wood-Ford 
 

 Officers: 

 

 Steve Edden, Sarah Hazlewood, Amar Hussain and Ailith Rutt 

 
 Democratic Services Officer: 

 

 Jan Smyth 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  

 
There were no apologies for absence.   

 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor David Thain declared an interest in Agenda Item 56 

(Planning Application 2015/042/FUL – Land off Dixon Close, 
Enfield, Redditch) as detailed in Minute 5 below.     
 

 
3. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED that  
 

the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
29th April 2015 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by 

the Chair. 
 
  

4. UPDATE REPORTS  

 

The printed Update reports relating to the various Planning 
Applications were noted.  
 

 



   

Planning 

Committee 

 

 
 

10th June 2015 

 

5. APPLICATION 2015/042/FUL –  
LAND OFF DIXON CLOSE, ENFIELD,  
REDDITCH, WORCESTERSHIRE  

 
35 no. 2, 3 and 4 bedroom houses, 6 no. 1 bedroom apartments  

and 1 no. 2 bedroom bungalow (substitution of some house types  
approved under Permission 2013/289/FUL) 
 

Applicant:  Mr Nick Laight  
 

Mrs L Saunders, an objector, addressed the Committee under the 
Council’s public speaking rules.  
 
RESOLVED that  
 

having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, authority be delegated to the Head of Planning 
and Regeneration to GRANT Planning Permission, subject to:  

 
1. the satisfactory completion of a Section 106 Planning 

Obligation ensuring:  
 

a)  a contribution towards play areas at Forge Mill and 

sports provision at Abbey Stadium, due to increased 
demand/requirements from future residents, in 

compliance with the SPD; 
 
b)  a contribution to refuse and re-cycling bins for the new 

development, in accordance with Policy WCS.17 of the 
adopted Worcestershire waste Core Strategy;  

 
c)  a contribution towards County education facilities, the 

County Council Education Authority having confirmed 

that there is a need in this area to take contributions 
towards Holyoakes Field First School; and  

 
d)  the provision of 13 units on the site to be restricted to 

affordable housing in perpetuity, and  

 
2) the Conditions and Informatives set out on pages 18 to 23 

of the main Agenda report.  
 

(The Committee noted an error in the description of the proposal, as 

detailed in the published Update report, copies of which were 
provided for Members and the public gallery prior to 

commencement of the meeting.)  
 

(Prior to consideration of this Application, Councillor David Thain, 

declared an interest and withdrew from the meeting and took no 



   

Planning 

Committee 

 

 
 

10th June 2015 

 

part in any discussions nor voted on the matter in view of his role as 
a Council representative on Redditch Co-operative Homes, who is 
known to have an interest in the affordable housing element of the 

Application.) 
 

 
6. APPLICATION 2015/071/S73 –  

12 THE SQUARE, FECKENHAM, REDDITCH, 

WORCESTERSHIRE B96 6HR  

 

Variation of Condition 4 of Application Reference 2008/184/FUL:  
Drawing Number 1428/100A, and removal of Condition 6 of  
Planning Reference 2008/184/FUL to allow insertion of windows  

to rear elevation of property. 
 

Applicant:  Ms Pauline Luget-Owen  
 
Mr Jamie Neale, objector and Ms Pauline Luget Owen, the 

Applicant, addressed the Committee under the Council’s public 
speaking rules.  

 
RESOLVED that  
 

having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be REFUSED for the 

following reason:  

 
“The proposed development would result in detriment to and loss 

of residential amenity to the occupier of No.14 The Square 
Feckenham by reason of overlooking and a resultant loss of 

privacy. The proposals would therefore be contrary to Policies 

B(BE).13 and B(BE).14 of the Borough of Redditch Local Plan 
No.3.” 

 

(Officers reported on an additional letter of objection received and a  

correction of the site identification plan accompanying the Officer’s 
report, as detailed in the published Update report and 

accompanying replacement Site Plan, copies of which were 
provided to Committee Members and the public gallery prior to 
consideration of the Application. 

 
Having considered all of the information provided by Officers and 

the public speakers, Members were of the view that the proposed 
windows would be detrimental to the privacy of the occupiers of 14 
The Square, and refused the Application for the reason stated 

above.) 
 

 
 
   



   

Planning 

Committee 

 

 
 

10th June 2015 

 

7. APPLICATION 2015/085/FUL –  
17 HOWARD ROAD, PARK FARM, REDDITCH, 
WORCESTERSHIRE B98 7SE  

 
Erection of 1 no. Builder’s Merchants for display, sale,  

storage of building, timber and plumbing supplies;  
plant and tool hire, including outside display and storage;  
and access and associated works.  

 
Applicant:  Travis Perkins (Properties) Ltd   

 
RESOLVED that  
 

having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 

the Conditions and Informatives set out on pages 32 to 33 of 
the main Agenda report.  
 

 
8. APPLICATION 2015/093/COU –  

73 FECKENHAM ROAD, ASTWOOD BANK,  
REDDITCH, WORCESTERSHIRE B96 6DE  

 

Change of use of garage to dog grooming salon.  
 

Applicant:  Mrs Karagh Crane  
 
Mr Mark Duncombe, objector, and Mrs Karagh Crane, the 

Applicant, addressed the Committee under the Council’s public 
speaking rules.  

 
RESOLVED that  
 

having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 

the Conditions set out on pages 37 and 38 of the main Agenda 
report but with Condition 4 being amended to read as follows: 
 

“4) A maximum number of three clients shall be able to visit 
the site in any one day.  The operator of the dog 

grooming salon shall maintain an up to date register of 
clients visiting the site and shall be made available 
within one calendar month of a written request of the 

Local Planning Authority.” 

 

(Members noted Officers request for Condition 4 to be amended, as 
detailed in the published Update Report, copies of which were 
provided to Committee Members and the public gallery prior to 

commencement of the meeting.) 



   

Planning 

Committee 

 

 
 

10th June 2015 

 

9. APPLICATION 2015/123/FUL –  
10 MARKET PLACE, TOWN CENTRE,  
REDDITCH, WORCESTERSHIRE B98 8AD  

 
Change of Use of basement, ground floor and first floor  

to A3 (Restaurant) with A5 provision, and conversion of  
second and third floors to residential accommodation.  
 

Applicant:  Mrs Sian Bowen 
 

Mr K Williams, General Manager representing Kingfisher Shopping 
Centre, in support of the Application, addressed the Committee 
under the Council’s public speaking rules.  

 
RESOLVED that  

 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 

the Conditions and Informative as set out on pages 41 and 42 
of the main Agenda report.  

 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.28 pm 

 
 
 

…..…………………………………….. 
           CHAIR 

  


